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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3001
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.12.2016

TARGETS UNDER PMGSY

3001. SHRI AMAR SHANKAR SABLE:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the length of roads, in kilometers, targeted to be constructed per day under PMGSY and the length of roads, in kilometers, targeted to be constructed during the current financial year, along with the length of roads, in kilometers, constructed till October; and

(b) the length of roads, in kilometers, constructed under PMGSY in Maharashtra during the last three years, district-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) : Under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), there is a target to construct 48,812 km of rural roads at an average rate of 133.73 km per day during the year 2016-17. Upto October, 2016, the States have reported completion of 25,635 km of roads at an average rate of 120 km per day. July to December are traditionally lean months (because of monsoon and winter season) for road construction.

(b): Year-wise and district-wise details of roads constructed under PMGSY in the State of Maharashtra are Annexed.

*****


Annexure
Annexure referred in Rajya Saba Unstarred Question No 3001

District-wise & Year-wise Length Completed constructed under PMGSY

Sr. No. District

Year wise Length completed (in Km)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 upto
October, 2016

Amaravati Region Total 13.60 100.00 148.52 59.16

1 Amaravati 0.00 32.70 5.00 28.25

2 Akola 0.00 13.20 42.00 1.20

3 Buldhana 0.00 0.22 7.00 0.00

4 Washim 0.00 11.58 13.52 7.50

5 Yavatmal 13.60 42.30 81.00 22.21

Aurangabad Region Total 60.40 20.75 59.03 128.90

6 Aurangabad 36.09 6.00 8.79 30.90

7 Jalna 0.00 14.75 2.55 37.75

8 Parbhani 10.38 0.00 4.12 0.00

9 Hingoli 0.00 0.00 9.31 0.00

10 Nanded 13.85 0.00 0.00 24.20

11 Osmanabad 0.00 0.00 30.75 6.60

12 Beed 0.08 0.00 3.50 24.50

13 Latur 0.00 0.00 0.01 4.95

Kokan Region Total 49.10 25.17 78.80 0.00

14 Thane 39.05 19.71 27.60 0.00

15 Ratnagiri 0.00 0.00 4.50 0.00

16 Raigad 1.36 5.46 25.00 0.00

17 Sindhudurg 8.69 0.00 21.70 0.00

Nashik Region Total 123.85 131.43 308.25 62.03

18 Nashik 67.84 18.81 61.96 0.00

19 Dhule 9.99 20.03 157.65 0.00

20 Nandurbar 25.11 23.40 11.30 33.46

21 Jalgaon 0.00 18.36 64.50 22.55

22 Ahmadnagar 20.91 50.83 12.84 6.03

Nagpur Region Total 122.17 121.18 120.94 63.61

23 Nagpur 3.00 21.83 15.10 22.43

24 Wardha 24.74 8.40 29.97 10.23

25 Chandrapur 7.00 16.44 14.17 18.03

26 Gadchiroli 87.43 50.70 0.00 0.00

27 Bhandara 0.00 15.61 24.24 5.43

28 Gondia 0.00 8.20 37.46 7.50

Pune Region Total 79.49 99.19 176.58 86.05

29 Pune 45.66 43.18 29.79 36.46

30 Sangali 17.09 9.92 47.07 13.33

31 Satara 16.74 31.79 36.15 0.00

32 Kolhapur 0.00 4.30 21.07 36.26

33 Solapur 0.00 10.00 42.50 0.00

Maharashtra 448.60 497.71 892.13 399.76

